



RESOLUTION No. _____

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE CONTRACT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NEVADA AND J.W. BAMFORD, INC., FOR THE HAZARD TREE REMOVAL PROJECT, AMENDING THE SCOPE OF SERVICE, PROJECT WORKING DAYS, AND INCREASING THE CONTRACT AMOUNT TO A NEW MAXIMUM AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$413,436.73 AND AUTHORIZING THE AUDITOR-CONTROLLER TO ENCUMBER THE ADDITIONAL FUNDS.

WHEREAS, on October 25, 2022, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 22-551 awarding a contract to J.W. Bamford, Inc. for the Hazard Tree Removal Project in the amount of \$203,436.73; and

WHEREAS, the February-March Winter Storm of 2023 caused many trees and limbs to break due to the immense amount of snowfall in a short amount of time. Much of this debris fell within County right-of-way and needs to be removed for public safety and as part of the County's fire prevention program.; and

WHEREAS, On March 1, 2023, the State of California issued a Proclamation of a State of Emergency that included Nevada County and on March 7, 2023, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada also issued a Proclamation of Existence of a Local Emergency in order to respond to the storm damage more effectively; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works is requesting that the Board of Supervisors approve this amendment to the contract with J.W. Bamford, Inc., in the amount of \$210,000.00, increasing the current amount from \$203,436.73 to \$413,436.73 and increasing the contract working days from 90 days to 120 days, and amend the scope to include Exhibit A and Exhibit B, attached;

WHEREAS, sufficient budget is available to fund this amendment through the current CAL FIRE grant, 5GA21115, issued on May 4, 2022, and accepted by the Board of Supervisors on May 24, 2022, by Resolution 22-229;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the the Nevada County Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California:

1. Approves Amendment No. 1, attached hereto, to the contract by and between the County of Nevada and J.W. Bamford, Inc., amending the scope of services, increasing the contract amount by \$210,000.00 for a maximum not to exceed amount of \$413,436.73 and extending the contract working days from 90 days to 120 day.
2. Authorizes the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to execute on behalf of Nevada County Amendment No. 1.
3. Authorizes the Auditor-Controller to encumber the contract:
1114-30104-702-1000 / 521520 \$210,000.00